
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas  01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ian Dunbar (Chairman)

Councillors: Sian Braun, David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared Eastwood, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, 
Dennis Hutchinson, Ted Palmer, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger

9 January 2018

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 15th January, 2018 in 
the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following 
items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings on 

15 November and 20 December 2017.
4 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 2018-19 (Pages 13 - 56)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise), Corporate Finance 
Manager - Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To consider the proposals for the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) for 2018-19.

Public Document Pack



2

5 SARTH AUDIT REPORT (Pages 57 - 72)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) - Deputy Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To share the outcomes of an audit report on the management 
of the housing register and allocation of council property.

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 73 - 78)

Report of Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community 
& Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 NOVEMBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold, CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 15 November 2017.

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors:  Sian Braun, David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke,  
Mared Eastwood, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Ted Palmer, 
Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Christine Jones and Patrick Heesom

APOLOGIES: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Housing, Councillor Rosetta Dolphin  

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development;  Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise), Enterprise & Regeneration 
Manager, Benefits Manager, Housing Solutions and Commissioning Manager, Service 
Manager Housing Programmes, and Enterprise and Regeneration Manager 

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chairman referred to the sadness at the 
recent death of Carl Sargeant, Assembly Member, and asked Members and officers to 
take part in a minutes silence in tribute to his memory.   The Chairman expressed his 
condolences and thoughts to his family and friends.

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

28. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

Councillor David Wisinger nominated Councillor Ted Palmer as Vice-Chair of 
the Committee and this was duly seconded.

Councillor George Hardcastle nominated Councillor Rosetta Dolphin and this 
was seconded.

On being put to the vote Councillor Ted Palmer was appointed Vice-Chair of the 
Committee.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Ted Palmer be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



29. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

30. WELFARE REFORM UPDATE  

The Benefits Manager introduced the report to provide 
[...]
nger, Ray Hughes, and Ted Palmer put their names forward to serve on the 
Flintshire House Standard Group.    

RESOLVED:
     

(a) That the Committee supports the overall approach for the delivery of new 
Council and affordable homes through the Strategic Housing and Regeneration 
Programme (SHARP); and

(b) That the following Members be nominated as representatives to the Council’s 
Project Review Team of the Flintshire House Standard: Councillors Ian Dunbar, 
Ray Hughes, Ted Palmer and Dave Wisinger

32. COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 – MID YEAR MONITORING  

The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) introduced the report to present the 
mid-year monitoring of progress for the Council Plan priorities ‘Supportive Council’ and 
‘Ambitious Council’ relevant to the Committee.  She  provided background information 
and referred to the main considerations around monitoring of activities, performance 
and risks, as detailed in the report, and invited the Enterprise and Regeneration 
Manager, Benefits Manager, Service Manager Housing Programmes, and Housing 
Solutions and Commissioning Manager, to provide an update on progress in their 
service areas.

  The Service Managers referred to the Council Plan 2017/18 Mid-Year Progress 
Reports – Supportive Council and Ambitious Council, which were appended to the 
report and reported on the sub-priorities and overall progress and outcomes of    
activities for their service areas.  

Page 6



Councillor Dennis Hutchinson expressed his appreciation to Officers for their 
work and support in addressing the issue of unlawful encampment on Buckley 
Common.  

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

33. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

The Facilitator presented the Forward Work Programme for consideration.  She 
advised Members that it had been agreed that a short briefing session to consider ‘How 
the HRA works’ would be held at 9.30 a.m. prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
on 20 December 2017.   She also explained that it had been agreed that the meeting 
of the Committee to be held on 31 January 2018, be rescheduled to 15 January 2018.

The Facilitator drew attention to paragraph 1.03 of the report and advised that 
at the meeting of the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee held on 
25 October 2017, it was resolved that each Committee should be canvassed for views 
on its meeting preference as part of their forward work programme.  She referred to 
the options as detailed in the report and asked the Committee to express a preference 
for its meeting pattern.  The outcome would be reported back to the Constitution & 
Democratic Services Committee. 

Councillor Paul Shotton proposed that the Committee retained its current 
arrangement to meet on a Wednesday morning at 10.00 a.m. and when put to the vote 
this was agreed.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the Facilitator provides feedback to the Constitution and Democratic 
Services Committee that the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee supports meetings remaining at 10.00 a.m. on a Wednesday 
morning.

34. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.58 pm)

…………………………
Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 DECEMBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 20 December 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Jean Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared 
Eastwood, Ted Palmer, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Rob Davies (for Sian Braun), Dave Hughes (for Ron 
Davies) and Rita Johnson (for Ray Hughes)

APOLOGY: Councillor George Hardcastle

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Housing; Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise); and Service Manager, Housing 
Programmes

Housing Asset Manager and Senior Sheltered Housing Officer (for minute number 38)

Gypsy & Traveller Liaison Officer (for minute number 39)

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

35. INFORMATION SESSION

Prior to the start of the meeting, Members of the Committee were given a 
presentation on the Housing Revenue Account by Steve Agger and Sian Jones.

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

37. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 16 October and 15 November 2017 were 
submitted.

RESOLVED:

That both sets of minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

38. SHELTERED ACCOMMODATION REVIEW

The Housing Asset Manager presented a report on the outcome of the review 
of sheltered accommodation across the county, comprising a total of 2,637 properties. 

Page 9



The review was undertaken as there was a perception that the Council had a challenge 
in letting sheltered accommodation and that vacancy rates were a concern.

Amongst the findings, it was noted that empty property rent loss was not an 
issue and was broadly in line with general needs housing.  Many sheltered housing 
schemes were in high demand, and the main reasons for ending tenancies were 
because of death or tenants moving to residential care facilities.  Bedsitters were less 
popular and some schemes in rural areas could be more difficult to let.  Finally there 
were a small number of schemes where access could be a challenge for those with 
mobility issues.  These could be addressed through scheme investment plans.

On occasion, sheltered housing was let to applicants with support needs and 
physical disabilities who were under the age designation for sheltered housing as it 
was the most appropriate accommodation available to meet their needs.  Changing 
the descriptor of sheltered housing to ‘sheltered and supported’ accommodation would 
accurately reflect this practice.

Councillor Shotton spoke in support of the recommendations and commended 
the refurbishment of the Glan-y-Morfa scheme in Connah’s Quay.

The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) said that the report demonstrated 
high demand for accommodation as well as options for improvement, for example, to 
address accessibility issues and increase take-up of bedsits and properties in remote 
areas.

Councillor Attridge spoke about options to encourage tenancies in bedsits and 
the potential for some accommodation to be re-classified to meet demand of other 
customer groups.

Councillor Johnson asked if it was possible for elderly residents awaiting wet 
room installations to be given access to alternative bathing facilities.  The Chief Officer 
said that cases should be referred to officers and was aware of arrangements with 
some extra care schemes.  She advised that Council tenants were able to apply for an 
Occupational Health assessment to see if they qualified for a Disabled Facilities Grant.

As identified in the report, Councillor Dolphin referred to the lack of local facilities 
for those living in sheltered accommodation in more remote areas.  She also stressed 
the need for properties adapted to a high-standard for disabled tenants to be retained 
for that purpose.  On issues arising from problem tenants, Councillor Attridge spoke 
about the approach to tackling this and the aim to achieve the right mix of individuals 
with different needs within a scheme.

In response to comments from Councillor Shotton, the Chief Officer was aware 
of ideas being worked up to establish the potential for a mobile shopping service to 
remote communities and would seek an update.

Councillor Cox spoke about positive e
[...]


Councillor Dolphin referred to a particular example in her ward involving a long-
term unauthorised encampment.  Councillor Attridge asked that any specific issues be 
raised with officers outside the meeting so that information could be treated 
confidentially.  Whilst he understood the concerns, he explained that significant 
progress had been made to the process to deal with issues more efficiently.  The Chief 
Officer gave a reminder of the Council’s responsibility to assess the circumstances of 
each case to reach an appropriate decision.

Councillor Attridge advised that concerns about security arrangements at 
Greenfield Dock should be passed to colleagues in Countryside Services.  During 
discussion on the location of the proposed transit site, it was explained that options for 
Council owned land were initially being explored before looking at private land 
availability.  Members were encouraged to pass suggested locations to officers and 
Councillor Reece put forward information on behalf of a private landowner.

Page 11



The officer provided clarification to Councillor Shotton on the grant funding and 
advised that this was subject to planning permission granted on the land identified.

Councillor Johnson asked about the approach to charges for the transit site.  It 
was explained that learning would be taken from similar examples across the UK, 
although this would be the first transit site in Wales.

Councillor Wisinger pointed out that despite initial concerns about Riverside 
Park, there had been no significant issues.  In response to queries, Councillor Attridge 
said there were no plans to extend the site.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee supports:

(a) A costed options appraisal to be undertaken for the development of a 6 pitch 
transit site in Flintshire;

(b) The review and implementation of new management arrangements at 
Riverside; and

(c) A capital funding application to be made in the Summer of 2018 to Welsh 
Government to refurbish the Local Authority site at Riverside.

40. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the current Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 
Facilitator advised that an additional item on the outcomes of the Audit report on the 
management of the housing register and allocations would be submitted to the next 
meeting in January 2018.  No further changes to the Forward Work Programme were 
made.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises.

41. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and one member of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.10pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 12



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 15 January 2018

Report Subject Draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2018/19 
& 30 year business plan

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Report Author Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise)
Corporate Finance Manager

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present for consideration the draft Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2018/19, and the HRA 30 year Business Plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Scrutiny Committee consider and review the HRA budget for 2018/19 
and Business Plan as set out in the attached appendices. 

2 That Scrutiny Committee consider the views and recommendations of the 
Cabinet Member and Council Leader on setting a rent increase of 3% (plus 
up to or minus £2), with target rents applied for new tenancies, as a more 
affordable increase than the Welsh Government Rent Policy formula which 
would set an increase of 4.5% (plus up to or minus £2).
 

3 That Scrutiny Committee support a garage rent increase of £1 per week 
and a garage plot rent increase of £0.20 per week.

4 That Scrutiny Committee support the proposed HRA Capital programme 
for 2018/19 as set out in Appendix D.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND TO THE DRAFT HRA BUDGET AND HRA BUSINESS 
PLAN

Considerations

1.01 The HRA is required to produce a 30 year business plan. This focuses on 
the prioritisation of a number of strategic priorities including, the 
achievement of the Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS), building 
200 new council homes, and meeting Choices Document promises. 

The Business plan shows a strong account with surplus income over 
expenditure needs. This presents opportunities to do more to improve 
service delivery.

The strategic context for this year’s HRA budget setting includes the 
following:

 Achieving WHQS by 2020 and providing adequate ongoing 
capital to maintain WHQS levels.

 Following de pooling of rents a continued move towards efficient 
service charges and full cost recovery.

 Ongoing transition of rents to Welsh Government targets.
 Setting a balanced budget with a minimum of 3% surplus 

revenue over expenditure; 
 Maximisation of revenue efficiencies to minimise the borrowing 

required to meet WHQS by 2020.
 Delivery of new build Council housing.

Self-financing and Treasury assumptions

1.02 Self-financing was introduced in April 2015 and is contained within the 
Housing Wales Act 2014.  This policy change brings more self-
determination for local council’s longer term. As part of introducing self-
financing the Act contained a duty for the 11 Councils affected to make a 
one-off settlement payment of £920m, and it set the all wales limit of 
indebtedness for those individual local authorities. Flintshire’s borrowing 
cap is £144m.

The initial borrowing for Flintshire of c£79.2m for buy-out resulted in a 
basket of loans of varying lengths in accordance with the Councils 
Treasury Management Strategy.  External advice was sought and the 
recommendation was for the Council to continu
[...]
 in rents for tenants in the context of the need to 
introduce further charging for services and the roll out of Welfare Reforms 
and Universal Credit in particular, which is already having a significant 
impact on tenants.   

Therefore at the request of the Cabinet Member and Leader of the Council 
the service has prepared a draft business plan with an increase of CPI 
only (plus or minus £2). 

Welsh Government has confirmed that it will not penalise any council 
setting a lower increase, as the September CPI figure was higher than it 
has been for some time. Setting a lower increase reduces income by circa 
£300,000 in 18/19, and does not have a negative impact on the council’s 
ability to meet the WHQS standard by 2020 nor its new build programme 
commitments. 

Increasing rents by the additional 1.5% increases expected income by an 

Page 15



additional £0.304m in 2018/19 (£6m over the life of the plan).  

Rent increases and service charges are covered by Universal Credit and 
Housing Benefit for social tenants however, a proportion of tenants will 
only qualify for partial benefit and so may find it more difficult to make 
payments.

A number of general needs tenants are also housed in properties which 
attract service charges.  They may not receive help towards their rent and 
service charges from Housing Benefit or Universal Credit.

Garage Rents

1.04 Garage rents are currently charged at £6.57 per week and garage plots 
£1.20 per week.  An increase of £1 per week is proposed for garages and 
£0.20 for garage plots.
  
Capital programme

1.05 £21m has been built into the WHQS and Asset investment programme for 
2018/19. This includes provision for internal work streams, external 
enveloping works, environmental programmes, fire risk work and Disability 
Facility Grant (DFG) works, asbestos, off gas and energy efficiency works. 
Cabinet has approved the asset investment plan to achieve the WHQS by 
2020 and the budget set will ensure that the council is 
[...]
l Works 4.136
Envelope Works 10.542
External Works, Paths, Fences 0.485
Environmental Works - General 0.969
Capitalised Salaries 1.158
WHQS Acceptable Fails 1.000
Empty Properties 0.765

Total WHQS 21.215
Non WHQS
Disabled Facilty Grants (DFG) - Mandatory/ Minor Adaps 1.051
Solar PV -

Total Non - WHQS 1.051

SHARP Programme
Batch 3 14.230

Total SHARP Programme 14.230

Total Capital Spend 36.496

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 15 January 2018

Report Subject Audit Report – Single Access Route to Housing (SARTH)

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Report Author Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

An audit of SARTH (Single Access Route to Housing) was undertaken during 
September 2017 (final report November 2017) as part of the approved Internal 
Audit Plan for 2017/18.  This was a follow up to an audit report on Housing 
Allocations in September 2016. 

The audit focused on the new processes arising from the introduction of SARTH 
and has examined a number of County Council allocations for compliance with 
these procedures.

The audit has highlighted a number of recommendations for improvement, two 
being flagged as red.  Immediate action has been taken in response to implement 
a revised process. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Scrutiny Committee is asked to review this report and be reassured that all 
high risks actions have been fully implemented.  All remaining actions are 
either also complete or currently in progress.

Page 57

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 AUDIT OF SINGLE ACCESS ROUTE TO HOUSING

1.01 An audit of Single Access Route to Housing (SARTH) was undertaken 
during September 2017 as part of the approved Internal Audit Plan for 
2017/18.  This was a follow up to an audit on Housing Allocations 
undertaken in 2016/17.

1.02 Of the original audit report recommen
[...]
itator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Current Forward Work Programme

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Ceri Shotton
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Telephone: 01352 702305
E-mail: ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 74

mailto:ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk


7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of 
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD
[...]
e 78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	20.12.17

	4 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 2018-19
	Enc. 1 - HRA 30 year business plan Appendix A(i)
	Enc. 2 - 30 year HRA business plan summary option 1
	Enc. 3 - 30 year HRA business plan summary option 2
	Enc. 4 - Capital Programme 2018-19

	5 SARTH Audit Report
	Enc. 1 - Audit action updates and comments
	Enc. 2 - SARTH action plan

	6 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Current Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 JANUARY 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Monday, 15 January 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared 
Eastwood, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Ted Palmer, Mike Reece, Paul 
Shotton and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES: Councillors Sian Braun and Adele Davies-Cooke, and Councillor 
Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Patrick Heesom and Christine Jones attended as 
observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Housing; Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise); Housing Asset 
Manager; Accountant and Senior Sheltered Housing Officer

Chief Executive (for minute number 45)
Service Manager, Customer Support (for minute number 46)

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

42. OPENING COMMENTS

As suggested by Councillor Hardcastle, it was agreed that the Committee 
would send a card and flowers to the wife of the late Councillor Hampson 
following the sad loss of their son.

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Ted Palmer declared a personal interest on Agenda Item 4 
‘Housing Revenue Account 2018-19’ as he was a Council tenant.

44. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 15 November and 20 December 
2017 were submitted.

Matters Arising

It was noted that the minutes of 15 November 2017 had already been 
approved at the previous meeting.  The Chief Officer agreed to discuss a matter 
raised by Councillor Hardcastle outside the meeting.



On minute number 38, the Chief Officer would seek an update on the 
mobile shopping service and respond to the Committee.

On minute number 39, Councillor Reece referred to the contact details of a 
private landowner which he had passed to officers and was told this would be 
followed up.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

45. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 2018-19

The Committee received a report to consider the draft Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) budget for 2018/19 and the HRA 30 year Business Plan.

The Housing Asset Manager and Accountant gave a presentation covering 
the following:

 2017/18 Achievements
o Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS)
o Council house delivery

 30 year business plan
 2018/19 budget

o Income
o Efficiencies
o WHQS programme

 HRA future activity

As part of the presentation, photographs were shown which demonstrated 
the achievements on internal works, envelope and environmental works within 
the WHQS programme.

Councillor Shotton welcomed progress on WHQS and commended the 
Council’s prompt response in reassuring tenants of the county’s three high-rise 
flats, following the incident at Grenfell Tower.  The buildings in Flint were three of 
only seven in Wales where internal sprinkler systems were already installed and 
the Council’s safety inspection regimes had met standards of the North Wales 
Fire & Rescue Authority.

Councillor Dolphin spoke about the need to incorporate adequate parking 
in new developments to meet the needs of residents with more than one vehicle.  
Officers explained that as part of the environmental programme, sites such as 
unused garage plots were being identified to convert to parking spaces.  In 
response to further questions, wet room installations mainly applied to sheltered 
accommodation however there was flexibility built into the programme to make 
provision for future adaptations to support lifetime tenancies.  The Housing Asset 
Manager agreed to inform local Members of ‘walkabout’ assessments in their 
wards to enable them to participate, should they wish.

During discussion on rents, Councillor Dolphin said it was important for 
tenants to be made aware of payment options.  It was explained that target rents 



applied to 17% of the Council’s tenants and that the proposal by the Cabinet 
Member and Leader of the Council to limit the rent increase to that of the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) was due to concerns about affordability in the 
current climate.  The Council would not incur any sanctions on implementing a 
lower increase than that recommended by Government rent policy.

Members were advised that the requested programme of planned works 
for each ward would now be progressed by Sean O’Donnell, following the recent 
departure of the Capital Works Team Manager.

Councillor Hardcastle praised the improvements in the Housing service 
over recent years.  In response to queries, officers explained the approach to 
revisiting properties where work was incomplete due to tenant refusals or no 
access.  On service charges for laundry services, officers would engage with 
tenants in accommodation with low demand for services to determine the right 
outcome.  The Accountant agreed to respond separately to provide the number of 
tenants taken to court for non-payment of rent.

Following questions by Councillor Palmer, the Housing Asset Manager 
explained that WHQS works were informed by the stock condition surveys which 
would be revisited towards the end of the programme.  Councillor Palmer 
thanked officers for their help in tackling local anti-social behaviour issues.

On additional parking provision, Councillor Wisinger asked about the 
number of garage sites where rent was payable and referred to a number of 
garage sites in his ward that appeared to no longer be in use.  He said that some 
grassed areas could also be converted to parking spaces, thus saving on grass-
cutting.  Officers explained that a report on the environmental programme, 
including a review of garage sites, would be shared around May 2018.  Decisions 
on options for those sites were subject to consultation with the Cabinet Member 
and availability of funding.

Councillor Cox raised concerns about the impact of long-term empty 
privately owned houses and was advised to contact Jenny Prendergast in the 
Environmental Health team.

Councillor Hughes said that insufficient off-road parking provision in his 
ward had led to traffic problems from vehicles parked on main roads.  Councillor 
Attridge said that some tenants had taken the decision to create off-road 
provision themselves.  He suggested that any concerns about specific areas be 
raised with officers to consider as part of the planning process.

The Chairman and Chief Executive suggested slight changes to the 
wording of the first and second recommendations to better reflect the 
Committee’s support.  On being put the vote, these were accepted.

RESOLVED:

(a) That having considered the report, the Committee supports the HRA 
budget for 2018/19 and Business Plan as set out in the appendices;



(b) That the Committee supports the recommendations of the Cabinet 
Member and Council Leader on setting a rent increase of 3% (plus up to or 
minus £2), with target rents applied for new tenancies, as a more 
affordable increase than the Welsh Government Rent Policy formula which 
would set an increase of 4.5% (plus up to or minus £2);

(c) That the Committee supports a garage rent increase of £1 per week and a 
garage plot rent increase of £0.20 per week; and

(d) That the Committee supports the proposed HRA Capital Programme for 
2018/19 as set out in Appendix D.

46. SINGLE ACCESS ROUTE TO HOUSING (SARTH) AUDIT REPORT

The Service Manager, Customer Support introduced a report on the 
outcome of an audit report on the management of the housing register and 
allocation of council property arising from the introduction of the Single Access 
Route to Housing (SARTH).

Internal Audit had identified 13 actions of which nine had been fully 
implemented and two were linked to regional policy - due to be implemented by 
June 2018.  The report gave detailed explanations on progress with the two 
actions currently being progressed in respect of the completion of periodic 
reviews within timescales and cancellation of appointments due to non-receipt of 
evidence.  It was hoped that the actions would provide reassurance to Members 
on improved ways of working to make better use of limited resources and comply 
with the recommendations.

Following a question from the Chairman, it was explained that properties 
were generally allocated in date order according to bandings.  There were a small 
number of reasons why applicants could be bypassed such as property type, 
accessibility issues or where a sensitive letting was required.  The Chief Officer 
explained that a range of ICT developments were highlighted in the report to 
support automated working.

Councillor Dolphin referred to the action on timescales for cancelling 
applications and was told that the green (low) level of risk had been determined 
by Internal Audit as it was not possible to allocate a property without the 
necessary evidence.

The Chairman proposed a slight amendment to the resolution which was 
accepted.

RESOLVED:

That having reviewed the report, the Committee is reassured that all high risk 
actions have been fully implemented and that all remaining actions are either also 
complete or currently in progress.



47. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the current Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 
Facilitator advised that the item on the review of garage sites (discussed earlier in 
the meeting) would be scheduled for May.  No further changes were made.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

48. CLOSING REMARKS

The Chairman read out a statement in which he commended the Chief 
Officer and her team for their success in securing £2.7m from the Warm Homes 
fund to install central heating systems and energy efficiency measures in 
properties in Flintshire.  The Chief Officer said that colleagues from the Planning 
and Environment portfolio had been involved in working on the bid.

49. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 3.50pm)

…………………………
Chairman


